

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements of

TRUE NORTH GEMS INC.

As at and for the three month period ended March 31, 2016

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited – prepared by management)

Notice to Reader: As required by National Instrument 51-102 subsection 4.3(3)(a), readers are advised that an auditor has not performed a review of these interim financial statements.

TRUE NORTH GEMS INC.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position - Unaudited
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	March 31, 2016	December 31, 2015
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 48,742	\$ 1,044,907
Restricted cash	5,785	34,652
Investments (Note 4)	158,000	104,000
Accounts receivable	26,484	23,163
Deposits and prepaid expenses	51,160	89,071
	<u>290,171</u>	<u>1,295,793</u>
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment (Note 5)	39,646,504	38,166,591
Restricted cash - reclamation (Note 6)	1,749,662	1,777,012
Deposit on finance lease obligation (Note 7)	5,674,241	6,054,391
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 8)	3,294,555	3,432,828
	<u>50,364,962</u>	<u>49,430,822</u>
Total assets	\$ 50,655,133	\$ 50,726,615
Current liabilities		
Bank overdraft	\$ 198,300	\$ -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,202,346	1,035,639
Payable to LNS Group	4,006,865	1,162,274
Current portion of finance lease obligation (Note 11)	151,478	153,848
	<u>5,558,989</u>	<u>2,351,761</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Deferred income tax liability	2,573,740	1,488,173
Loans payable (Note 9)	2,006,056	1,924,747
Provision for reclamation costs (Note 10)	1,602,285	1,612,509
Finance lease obligation (Note 11)	615,229	661,521
	<u>6,797,310</u>	<u>5,686,950</u>
Total liabilities	<u>12,356,299</u>	<u>8,038,711</u>
Equity attributable to common shareholders		
Share capital (Note 12(a))	48,411,260	48,411,260
Reserves (Note 12(b))	16,221,781	16,221,781
Deficit	(34,047,992)	(32,088,027)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	1,789,554	3,333,162
	<u>32,374,603</u>	<u>35,878,176</u>
Non-controlling interest (Note 13)	5,924,231	6,809,728
	<u>38,298,834</u>	<u>42,687,904</u>
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 50,655,133	\$ 50,726,615

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Subsequent events (Notes 12(b)(i) and 19)

Approved on behalf of the Board:

(signed) David S. Parsons Director

(signed) William J. Anderson Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

TRUE NORTH GEMS INC.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity - Unaudited
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Share capital		Reserves		Deficit	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Total common shareholders' equity	Non-controlling interest	Total equity
	Number of Shares	Amount	Warrants	Contributed surplus					
Balance - December 31, 2014	297,232,049	\$ 46,705,857	\$ 306,357	\$ 8,887,612	\$ (28,409,206)	\$ 60,030	\$ 27,550,650	\$ 1,768,774	\$ 29,319,424
Stock options exercised	100,000	10,000	-	-	-	-	10,000	-	10,000
Reallocation of the fair value of stock options exercised		5,930	-	(5,930)	-	-	-	-	-
Share-based compensation		-	-	744,839	-	-	744,839	-	744,839
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	(2,018,893)	-	(2,018,893)	(41,602)	(2,060,495)
Other comprehensive income for the period		-	-	-	-	1,415,156	1,415,156	110,671	1,525,827
Balance - March 31, 2015	297,332,049	\$ 46,721,787	\$ 306,357	\$ 9,626,521	\$ (30,428,099)	\$ 1,475,186	\$ 27,701,752	\$ 1,837,843	\$ 29,539,595
Balance - December 31, 2015	307,485,383	\$ 48,411,260	\$ 43,511	\$ 16,178,270	\$ (32,088,027)	\$ 3,333,162	\$ 35,878,176	\$ 6,809,728	\$ 42,687,904
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	(1,959,965)	-	(1,959,965)	(500,127)	(2,460,092)
Other comprehensive income for the period		-	-	-	-	(1,543,608)	(1,543,608)	(385,370)	(1,928,978)
Balance - March 31, 2016	307,485,383	\$ 48,411,260	\$ 43,511	\$ 16,178,270	\$ (34,047,992)	\$ 1,789,554	\$ 32,374,603	\$ 5,924,231	\$ 38,298,834

The accompanying notes are an integral part these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

TRUE NORTH GEMS INC.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss - Unaudited
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	For the three month period ended	
	March 31,	
	2016	2015
Operating expenses		
Audit and related services	\$ 7,209	\$ 9,093
Depreciation	1,900	2,258
Directors fees	21,000	41,000
Exploration and evaluation expenditures (recoveries)	49	(10,173)
Foreign exchange loss	671,336	30,053
General and administrative	77,105	90,375
Investor relations	104,724	80,855
Legal fees	4,262	3,957
Rent and occupancy costs	80,168	79,505
Salaries	222,134	522,126
Share-based compensation	-	604,107
Transfer agent and filing fees	12,100	11,068
Travel	51,677	50,950
Operating loss	(1,253,664)	(1,515,174)
Other income (expenses)		
Interest and other income	51	582
Borrowing costs	(6,701)	(4,655)
Loss before income taxes	(1,260,314)	(1,519,247)
Income tax expense	(1,199,778)	(541,248)
Net loss for the period	\$ (2,460,092)	\$ (2,060,495)
Loss attributable to:		
Shareholders	\$ (1,959,965)	\$ (2,018,893)
Non-controlling interest	(500,127)	(41,602)
	\$ (2,460,092)	\$ (2,060,495)
Loss per share - basic and fully diluted	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares - basic and fully diluted	307,485,383	297,252,049

The accompanying notes are an integral part these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

TRUE NORTH GEMS INC.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss - Unaudited
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	For the three month period ended	
	March 31,	
	2016	2015
Net loss for the period	\$ (2,460,092)	\$ (2,060,495)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net loss		
Exchange rate differences on translation from functional to presentation currency	(1,975,958)	1,571,067
Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale investments, net of income tax expense \$7,020 (2015: recovery \$6,760)	46,980	(45,240)
Comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (4,389,070)	\$ (534,668)
Comprehensive (loss) income attributable to:		
Shareholders	\$ (3,503,573)	\$ (603,737)
Non-controlling interest	(885,497)	69,069
	\$ (4,389,070)	\$ (534,668)

The accompanying notes are an integral part these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

TRUE NORTH GEMS INC.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows - Unaudited
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	For the three month period ended	
	March 31,	
	2016	2015
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	\$ (2,460,092)	\$ (2,060,495)
Adjustments for:		
Borrowing costs	6,701	4,655
Deferred income tax (recovery) expense	1,199,778	541,248
Depreciation	1,900	2,258
Share-based compensation	-	604,107
Unrealized foreign exchange loss - translation	594,430	19,336
	(657,283)	(888,891)
Changes in non-cash working capital items (note 14)	214,066	484,123
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities	(443,217)	(404,768)
Investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(759,612)	(1,098,480)
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	(20,505)	(26,099)
Return of cash held as security	28,867	-
Cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(751,250)	(1,124,579)
Financing activities		
Bank overdraft	198,300	-
Options exercised	-	10,000
Cash provided by (used in) financing activities	198,300	10,000
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(996,167)	(1,519,347)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalent	2	2
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of the period	1,044,907	1,988,992
Cash and cash equivalents - end of the period	\$ 48,742	\$ 469,647

Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing and financing activities (Note 16)

The accompanying notes are an integral part these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

TRUE NORTH GEMS INC.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited****March 31, 2016****(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted)**

1. Nature of operations and going concern

True North Gems Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated in the Yukon Territory under the Business Corporations Act on May 25, 2001. The Company’s corporate office is located at Suite 700, 1055 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC V6E 3P3. The Company and its subsidiary (collectively referred to, as the “Company”) are engaged in exploration and development of coloured gemstone deposits in Greenland and Canada.

The Company, through a controlled subsidiary, owns the Aappaluttoq Ruby and Pink Sapphire Deposit located in SW Greenland for which the Company was awarded an exploitation (mining) licence in March of 2014. Additionally, the Company has a portfolio of exploration and evaluation assets in Greenland and Canada that it is currently exploring.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements (“Consolidated Financial Statements”) have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. During the three month period ended March 31, 2016, the Company incurred a net loss attributable to shareholders totaling \$1,959,965. The accumulated deficit at March 31, 2016 is \$34,047,992. At March 31, 2016, the Company had working capital deficiency of \$5,268,818. These conditions cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

Based on the Company’s financial position at March 31, 2016, available funds are not considered adequate to meet requirements for the next twelve months based on budgeted and committed expenditures for operations, mine development, project commissioning and project exploration. To meet expenditure requirements over the next year, the Company is dependent upon its ability to access financial resources through the issuance of securities, sale of the Company’s investments, or obtaining debt financing. There can be no assurances that the Company will be successful in accessing these financial resources.

If the going concern basis was not appropriate for these Consolidated Financial Statements, then adjustments would be necessary to the carrying value of the assets and liabilities, the reported amount of expenses and the classifications used on the statement of financial position. Such adjustments could be material.

2. Statement of compliance

These Consolidated Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting of the International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Committee (“IFRIC”). Accordingly, these Consolidated Financial Statements do not include all of the information and footnotes required by IFRS for complete financial statements for year-end reporting process.

These Consolidated Financial Statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of application as the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015. The policies applied in these Consolidated Financial Statements are based on IFRS issued as of May 26, 2016, the date the Board of Directors approved the financial statements. These Consolidated Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015.

3. Significant accounting policies**a) Basis of presentation**

The Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared on an accrual basis and are on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value. The preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant are disclosed in Note 3 in the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015.

TRUE NORTH GEMS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited
March 31, 2016
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted)

These Consolidated Financial Statements are prepared in Canadian dollars. The functional currency of the parent company is Canadian dollars.

b) Basis of consolidation

These Consolidated Financial Statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiary. All inter-entity balances and transactions have been eliminated.

A subsidiary is an entity controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has power over an investee, when the Company is exposed, or has the rights, to variable returns from the investee and when the Company has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. A subsidiary is fully consolidated from the date on which control is obtained by the Company and de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

The following entity has been consolidated within the Consolidated Financial Statements:

Subsidiary	Jurisdiction of Incorporation & Domiciled	Functional Currency
True North Gems Greenland A/S	Greenland	USD

The change in ownership interest and voting control in the subsidiary is set out below:

	Class A Shares	Ownership Interest	Voting Control
Balance – December 31, 2014	75,532,334	92.39%	92.90%
Shares sold (i)	(5,722,940)	-7.00%	-7.04%
Shares transferred (ii)	(8,175,628)	-10.00%	-10.06%
Balance – December 31, 2015 and March 31, 2016	61,633,766	75.39%	75.80%

- (i) On August 25, 2015, the Company entered into a share purchase and option agreement (the “Share Purchase Agreement”) with Greenland Venture A/S (“Greenland Venture”), under which Greenland Venture purchased 7% of the issued and outstanding Class A shares of True North Gems Greenland A/S (“TNGG”) from the Company for a purchase price of \$5,307,562 (US\$4,000,000) (Note 13).
- (ii) On October 14, 2015, the Company transferred 10% of the Class A shares of TNGG to the LNS Denmark APS (with LNS Greenland A/S are collectively the “LNS Group”) as they achieved the 75% project completion milestone (Note 13).

c) Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the financial statement presentation adopted for the current period.

4. Investments

	March 31, 2016		December 31, 2015	
	Cost	Accumulated unrealized holding gain (loss)	Carrying value	Carrying value
Endurance Gold Corporation	\$ 175,000	\$ (25,000)	\$ 150,000	\$ 100,000
Pacific Ridge Explorations Ltd.	12,000	(4,000)	8,000	4,000
	\$ 187,000	\$ (29,000)	\$ 158,000	\$ 104,000

TRUE NORTH GEMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited

March 31, 2016

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted)

5. Property, plant and equipment

	Mine construction and development costs	Plant and equipment - in construction	Computer equipment and software	Laboratory and gem processing equipment	Office furniture and equipment	Plant and equipment - exploration	Total
Cost							
Balance - December 31, 2015	\$ 32,100,074	\$ 5,755,080	\$ 125,669	\$ 13,634	\$ 3,828	\$ 1,350,973	\$ 39,349,258
Additions	1,684,066	1,858,706	-	-	-	-	3,542,772
Capitalized depreciation	28,726	-	-	-	-	-	28,726
Capitalized interest	104,377	-	-	-	-	-	104,377
Effect of translation	(1,956,611)	-	-	-	-	(362,686)	(2,319,296)
Provision for reclamation (note 10)	86,278	-	-	-	-	-	86,278
Balance - March 31, 2016	\$ 32,046,910	\$ 7,613,786	\$ 125,669	\$ 13,634	\$ 3,828	\$ 988,287	\$ 40,792,114
Accumulated depreciation							
Balance - December 31, 2015	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 105,164	\$ 7,649	\$ 2,116	\$ 1,067,738	\$ 1,182,667
Depreciation	-	-	1,520	298	81	28,726	30,626
Effect of translation	-	-	-	-	-	(67,682)	(67,682)
Balance - March 31, 2016	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 106,684	\$ 7,947	\$ 2,197	\$ 1,028,782	\$ 1,145,611
Carrying amount - December 31, 2015	\$ 32,100,074	\$ 5,755,080	\$ 20,505	\$ 5,985	\$ 1,712	\$ 283,235	\$ 38,166,591
Carrying amount - March 31, 2016	\$ 32,046,910	\$ 7,613,786	\$ 18,985	\$ 5,687	\$ 1,631	\$ (40,494)	\$ 39,646,504

Mine construction and development costs

Aappaluttoq Ruby and Pink Sapphire Project

The property is located in southwest Greenland, south of the capital Nuuk. The site of the Aappaluttoq Ruby and Pink Sapphire Project is located on Exploitation Licence 2014/21, which is registered with the Government of Greenland to TNGG. This licence is a 30-year exclusive mining licence covering an area of approximately 20 square kilometres granted on March 14, 2014 and expiring on March 7, 2044.

6. Restricted cash - reclamation

Pursuant to the terms of the Escrow and Pledge Agreement dated September 22, 2014 between TNGG, the Government of Greenland and the Bank of Greenland, TNGG is required to place DKK 22,505,500 (approx. \$4.5 million) into an escrow account based on stages of the construction activity at the Aappaluttoq project. The funds are being held at the Bank of Greenland as security for the fulfillment of any abandonment (closure) obligations. As at March 31, 2016, DKK 8,823,307 (\$1,749,662) (December 31, 2015: DKK 8,823,307 (\$1,777,012)) is being held in escrow in compliance with the government requirements for the stage of construction.

7. Deposit on finance lease obligation

As prescribed by the Option Agreement and Amendment No.1 to the Option Agreement (Note 13) between the LNS Group and the Company, the LNS Group is required to complete the majority of the Aappaluttoq mine construction and infrastructure. Upon reaching 50% and 75% construction and infrastructure completion milestones, 5% of shares in the Company's subsidiary TNGG were to be transferred from the Company to LNSG for each milestone. An additional 10% is to be transferred upon construction and infrastructure completion. Concurrently, the Company entered into the Lease and Purchase Agreement and the Amendment No.1 to the Lease and Purchase Agreement in fiscal 2013 and 2014 respectively.

The Option Agreement and Lease and Purchase Agreement represent the acquisition of a finance lease from LNSG for consideration of an additional 20% interest in TNGG and the present value of lease payments for mining equipment. The value assigned to the Option Agreement was determined to be the difference between the present value of the lease payments and the estimated value of the leased assets.

TRUE NORTH GEMS INC.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited****March 31, 2016****(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted)**

On October 14, 2015, the Company received notification from the LNS Group that 75% of the construction and infrastructure had been completed at the Aappaluttoq mine, triggering the transfer of 10% of TNGG shares from the Company to the LNS Group. As the interest in TNGG transferred to the LNS Group on these construction milestones forms part of the consideration of the Lease and Purchase Agreement, the value attributable to TNGG equity issued has been accounted for as a deposit its lease obligations. The total value attributed to the Option Agreement is US\$8,749,119 of which US\$4,374,559 (\$5,674,241) was recognized at the date the shares were transferred. As the Company retained control of TNGG in this transaction, it was accounted for as a reallocation of equity between the controlling interest and the non-controlling interest.

8. Exploration and evaluation assets

The following table details the expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets by area of interest:

Areas of Interest	Greenland Property	Baffin Island Property	Other Yukon Properties	Total
Balance - December 31, 2015	\$ 2,529,202	\$ 903,625	\$ 1	\$ 3,432,828
Effect of translation	(158,778)	-	-	158,778
Technical services	20,505	-	-	20,505
Balance - March 31, 2016	\$ 2,390,929	\$ 903,625	\$ 1	\$ 3,294,555

Greenland Property

The property consists of the following:

Licences	Licence Renewal Date	2016 Exploration Obligation		Surplus Expenditures - December 31, 2015	
		DKK	CAD	DKK	CAD
Exploration Licences					
Fiskenaasset - Licence 2008/46	December 31, 2018	-	\$ -	14,935,681	\$ 2,961,725
Qaqqatsiaq - Licence 2008/01	December 31, 2017	-	\$ -	918,318	\$ 182,101
Manitsoq - Licence 2014/47	December 31, 2018	832,040	\$ 164,992	571,498	\$ 113,327

Surplus expenditures on the exploration licences may be carried forward and credited against the calculated exploration commitment in future years, which is subject to confirmation by the Mineral Licencing and Safety Authority (“MLSA”).

None of the Fiskenaasset – Licence 2008/46, Qaqqatsiaq - Licence 2008/01 or Maniitsoq - Licence 2014/47 are subject to any agreements, royalties or encumbrances.

Additionally, the Company holds a non-exclusive prospecting licence, Licence 2016/18, for West Greenland that expires December 31, 2018, which has no minimum expenditure levels over the licence term to maintain in good standing.

Baffin Island Property

The property is located on southeastern Baffin Island, Nunuvut, near the town of Kimmirut. The Company holds a 100% interest in 10 claims, NAIP I to NAIPI 10, which 2 claims are subject to a 2% Net Smelter Returns royalty and a 2% Gross Overriding royalty. Conversion of NAIPI 1 TO NAIPI 4 claims to a mining lease was initiated in 2011 and the lease applications are still underway.

TRUE NORTH GEMS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited
March 31, 2016
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted)

Other Yukon Properties

a) Tsa da Glisza Property

Pursuant to an agreement dated March 7, 2002 with Expatriate Resources Ltd., the Company acquired 100% of the Tsa da Glisza Property. The property consists of 93 claims located in the Watson Lake Mining District, Yukon Territory. There has been no recent exploration activity on this property.

b) True Blue Property

The property consists of 301 claims located 55 kilometres south of Ross River, Yukon.

9. Loans payable

	March 31, 2016	December 31, 2015
Equity investment - Class B shares (a)	\$ 154,144	\$ 151,533
Term loan (b)	1,851,912	1,773,214
Loans payable	\$ 2,006,056	\$ 1,924,747

a) Equity investment – Class B shares

- Greenland Venture holds 500 Class B shares with a par value of DKK 1,000 per share, currently representing a 0.61% ownership stake in TNGG. The Class B shares have preferential right to dividends of 10% per annum calculated on the basis of their nominal value, meaning that the B-shares shall receive its preferential dividends before any dividends are paid to the A-shares. The preferential right is cumulative and is transferred to later years if no dividends are declared. The DKK 500,000 equity is considered a financial liability for accounting purposes based on features of the put option granted to Greenland Venture’s exercisable on or after fifth anniversary date of the funding of the final draw (June 14, 2013). The expected settlement amount of the obligation is anticipated to be DKK 750,000 and the premium of DKK 250,000 is being accreted over the term as a borrowing cost and the 10% annual cumulative dividend is being accrued as a borrowing cost.

b) Term loan

- During 2015, TNGG and Greenland Venture entered into a term loan, with a principal amount of DKK 7,909,255. The loan bears interest at a rate of 2% per month, and the principal and accrued interest is repayable on July 31, 2017. The Company has unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed repayment to Greenland Venture of the loan principal, accrued interest, and any costs and expenses payable in connection with the loan.

10. Provision for reclamation

The Company has an obligation under various agreements to reclaim and restore the lands disturbed by its exploration and mine development activities. Changes to the provision are as follows:

	Greenland Property	Baffin Island Property	Total
Balance - December 31, 2015	1,584,009	28,500	1,612,509
Effect of translation	(96,502)	-	(96,502)
Revision in estimates	86,278	-	86,278
Balance - March 31, 2016	\$ 1,573,785	\$ 28,500	\$ 1,602,285

The Company’s provision for reclamation recorded for the period ended March 31, 2016 includes the decommissioning and closure of the Aappaluttoq Ruby and Pink Sapphire Deposit that is currently being developed into a mine. The

TRUE NORTH GEMS INC.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited****March 31, 2016****(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted)**

expected timing of the cash flows in respect of the provision is based on the life of the mining operations. The provision is calculated as the present value of future net cash outflows based on an inflation rate of 0.3% (December 31, 2015 – 0.4%) and discount rate of 0.45% (December 31, 2015 – 0.95%). The discount rate is a risk-free rate determined based on the Denmark 10 year bond yield. The inflation rate used in determining the present value of the future cash outflows is based on the Denmark inflation rate as the majority of the expenditures are expected to be incurred in Danish krone.

11. Finance lease obligation

	March 31, 2016		December 31, 2015	
	Future minimum lease payments	Interest	Present value of minimum lease payments	Present value of minimum lease payments
Less than 1 year	\$ 152,293	\$ (815)	\$ 151,478	\$ 153,848
Between 1 and 5 years	609,174	(18,069)	591,105	600,344
More than 5 years	25,382	(1,258)	24,124	61,177
	\$ 786,849	\$ (20,142)	\$ 766,707	\$ 815,369

On June 1, 2015, the Company entered into a finance lease agreement with a security company in Greenland. The agreement is for 72 months (6 years), without any possibility of termination unless the remaining lease obligations are paid in full. The monthly lease payment is DKK 64,000 (\$12,691), with an implicit interest rate of 0.99% per annum. At the end of the term, the Company has the option to buy the equipment for DKK 1,000 (\$198).

The security & surveillance equipment under finance lease has been recognized in property, plant and equipment at the present value of minimum lease payments. Interest charges on lease equipment during the period were approximately \$1,898. Other than interest, no costs were incurred relating to the lease. The lease is secured by the assets under lease. At March 31, 2016, the net carrying amount of the leased equipment is DKK4,506,402 (\$893,613).

12. Equity**a) Authorized**

An unlimited number of common shares without par value are authorized for issue

b) Reserves

Reserves consist of share purchase warrants and the accumulated fair value of common share stock options recognized as share-based compensation.

i) Warrants

	March 31, 2016		December 31, 2015	
	Number of warrants	Amount	Number of warrants	Amount
Opening balance	980,656	\$ 43,511	9,313,990	\$ 306,357
Warrants exercised	-	-	(8,333,334)	(262,846)
Closing balance	980,656	\$ 43,511	980,656	\$ 43,511

TRUE NORTH GEMS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited
March 31, 2016
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted)

At March 31, 2016, the following share purchase warrants are outstanding:

Number of warrants outstanding	Exercise price	Expiry date
166,667	\$0.09	April 4, 2016
813,989	\$0.09	June 13, 2016
980,656		

Subsequent to the end of the current period, 166,667 warrants expired unexercised on April 4, 2016.

ii) Stock options

On June 23, 2015, the shareholders approved the Stock Option Plan (the “Plan”), for which up to 10% of the issued share capital can be reserved for issuance to executive officers, directors, employees and consultants. The exercise price of the options is set at the Company’s closing share price on the day before the grant date less the applicable discount permitted under the TSX Venture Exchange policies. The options have a maximum term of five years and vest at date of grant. At March 31, 2016, 11,798,538 options are available for future grant under the Plan.

Stock option transactions for the three month period ended March 31, 2016 and year ended December 31, 2015 and the number of stock options outstanding and exercisable are summarized for the respective financial period ends as follows:

	March 31, 2016		December 31, 2015	
	Number of options	Weighted Average Exercise Price of Options Exercisable	Number of options	Weighted Average Exercise Price of Options Exercisable
Opening balance	18,950,000	\$0.13	18,800,000	\$0.13
Options granted	-	-	7,800,000	\$0.16
Options exercised	-	-	(1,920,000)	\$0.14
Options expired	-	-	(5,430,000)	\$0.15
Options forfeited	-	-	(300,000)	\$0.12
Closing balance	18,950,000	\$0.13	18,950,000	\$0.13

The fair value of the 7,800,000 options granted during the year ended December 31, 2015 resulted in a compensation expense of \$760,816 (\$620,084 was charged to operations and \$140,732 was charged to mine construction and development costs).

The options were valued using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following assumptions:

Expected life	Volatility	Dividend yield	Risk-free interest rate	Options granted	Fair value
5 years	75.15%	0%	0.78%	7,100,000	\$ 689,103
5 years	75.32%	0%	0.74%	500,000	55,736
5 years	71.59%	0%	0.82%	200,000	15,977
				7,800,000	\$ 760,816

TRUE NORTH GEMS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited
March 31, 2016
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted)

At March 31, 2016, stock options outstanding are as follows:

Number of options outstanding and exercisable	Range of exercise prices	Weighted Average Exercise Price of Options Exercisable	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life
3,250,000	\$0.10	\$0.10	1.73
7,400,000	\$0.12	\$0.12	2.64
8,300,000	\$0.15-\$0.17	\$0.16	3.65
18,950,000	\$0.13	\$0.13	2.93

13. Non-controlling interest

LNS Group

The Company and the LNS Group entered into an Option Agreement dated August 7, 2013, as amended effective October 30, 2014, whereby the LNS Group was granted the option to earn 20% of the issued and outstanding Class A shares of TNGG. To earn in, the LNS Group is contributing all infrastructure and engineering costs together with construction until operational status is achieved for the Aappaluttoq Ruby and Pink Sapphire mine. The earn in occurs as certain milestones of the project are achieved. On October 14, 2015, the Company transferred 10% of TNGG Class A shares (8,175,128 Class A shares) to the LNS Group as they achieved the 75% project completion milestone as per the Option Agreement. As a result of the transfer of shares to the LNS Group during the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company recorded an increase to its non-controlling interest in the amount of \$2,572,122 and a dilution gain of \$3,080,684.

In addition, the relationship between the Company and the LNS Group is governed by four additional agreements, which will be effective upon earn in, the TNGG Shareholders Agreement, the Lease and Purchase Agreement, the Management Agreement and the Pledge Agreement (whereby the Company has pledged the Class A TNGG shares, which may be earned by the LNS Group as security for the LNS Group's earn in expenditures).

The Shareholders' Agreement and Amendment No. 1 dated August 7, 2014 and October 30, 2014 respectively formalize the procedural protocols for management of TNGG and grant certain rights to the LNS Group with respect to directing the relevant activities of TNGG. The Lease and Purchase Agreement and Amendment No. 1 dated August 7, 2014 and October 30, 2014 respectively, is a nine year lease for the ore storage facility, two port facilities, mine operations camp, workshop, site roads, power plant and the fuel and explosive storage facility at the project. The lease commences once the LNS Group achieves operational status of all infrastructure. The lease fee is DKK 998,985 (approximately \$0.2 million) per month for the first twelve months and escalates by 2.5% per annum thereafter. The Company has the right to acquire all of the leased assets at any time during the lease term for DKK 94,650,000 (approximately \$18.8 million) of which all of the lease payments to date of exercise will be credited to the purchase price. After the lease term the Company may acquire all of the assets for DKK 8,000,000 (approximately \$1.6 million). Additionally, the Company has the option to acquire only the primary crusher and processing facility assets at any time during the lease term for DKK 29,650,000 (approximately \$5.9 million) of which the proportionate amount of lease payments to date of exercise for these assets will be credited to the purchase price. After the lease term the Company may acquire these assets for DKK 3,300,000 (approximately \$0.7 million). The Management Agreement and Amendment No. 1 dated August 7, 2014 and October 30, 2014 respectively governs all parties' cooperation, division of duties and each participant's obligations in respect of exploration, marketing and mining activities.

Greenland Venture

On August 25, 2015, the Company entered into a Share Purchase Agreement with Greenland Venture, under which Greenland Venture purchased 5,722,940 issued Class A shares (the "Purchased Shares") of TNGG from the Company for a purchase price of \$5,307,562 (US\$4,000,000). The Purchased Shares represented 7% of the issued and outstanding shares of TNGG. As a result of this transaction, since the Company still retained control of TNGG after the sale of a portion of its shareholdings, the proceeds have been allocated to equity attributable to common shareholders and non-controlling interest. A dilution gain of \$3,626,216 was recorded on the transaction.

TRUE NORTH GEMS INC.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited****March 31, 2016****(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted)**

The Company has the option under the Share Purchase Agreement to repurchase 2,861,470 of the Purchased Shares, representing 3.5% of the issued and outstanding shares of TNGG, from Greenland Venture for three years from the closing of the share purchase. The repurchase price under the option is US\$2,000,000, plus a premium of:

- (i) US\$1,000,000 if the Company exercises the repurchase option on or before the first anniversary of the closing of the share purchase;
- (ii) US\$2,500,000 if the Company exercises the repurchase option after the first anniversary but before or on the second anniversary of the closing of the share purchase; or
- (iii) US\$4,750,000 if the Company exercises the repurchase option after the second anniversary of the closing of the share purchase.

Should the Company exercise the repurchase option in the first year it will have the right to reacquire all 2,861,470 of the Purchased Shares. If the Company exercises the repurchase option in the second or third year, then LNS Group will have a pro-rata right to participate in the repurchase option up to its interest in TNGG.

Summary Financial Information

Set out below is summary financial information for TNGG that is material to the group. The amounts disclosed for TNGG are based on those amounts included in Consolidated Financial Statements before intercompany eliminations.

Summary of statements of financial position

	March 31, 2016	December 31, 2015
NCI percentage	24.14%	24.14%
Current assets	\$ 80,775	\$ 627,262
Less - current liabilities	(18,180,887)	(9,178,822)
	(18,100,112)	(8,551,560)
Non - current assets	48,595,420	48,287,352
Less - non-current liabilities	(6,920,289)	(5,812,297)
	41,675,131	42,475,055
Net assets	\$ 23,575,019	\$ 33,923,496
Accumulated NCI	\$ 5,924,231	\$ 6,809,728

Summary of statements of loss and comprehensive loss

	For the three month period ended March 31,	
	2016	2015
Net loss for the period	\$ (2,071,014)	\$ (590,571)
Loss allocated to NCI	\$ (500,127)	\$ (41,602)
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period	\$ (3,666,823)	\$ 980,497
Comprehensive income (loss) allocated to NCI	\$ (885,497)	\$ 69,069

Summary of statements of cash flows

	For the three month period ended March 31,	
	2016	2015
Cash flows from operating activities	\$ (1,784,737)	\$ (186,897)
Cash flows from investing activities	\$ 934,411	\$ (540,977)
Cash flows from financing activities	\$ 312,499	\$ -

TRUE NORTH GEMS INC.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited****March 31, 2016****(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted)****14. Supplementary disclosure of cash flow information**

	For the three month period ended	
	March 31,	
	2016	2015
Changes in non-cash working capital items		
Restricted cash	\$ -	\$ -
Accounts receivable	(3,321)	(32,023)
Deposits and prepaid expenses	37,911	(2,490)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	179,476	518,636
	\$ 214,066	\$ 484,123

	For the three month period ended	
	March 31,	
	2016	2015
Non-cash investing and financing activities		
Property, plant and equipment		
Depreciation	28,726	28,439
Effect of translation	(2,251,613)	1,463,675
Reclamation	86,278	231,451
Interest payable	104,377	-
Share-based compensation	-	140,732
Exploration and evaluation assets		
Effect of translation	(158,778)	130,912

	For the three month period ended	
	March 31,	
	2016	2015
Interest income received	\$ 51	\$ 488

15. Related party transactions

Key management personnel are those persons that have the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly. Key management personnel include the Company's directors and members of the senior management group.

Details of key management personnel compensation are as follows:

	For the three month period ended	
	March 31,	
	2016	2015
Services provided:		
Salaries	\$ 227,614	\$ 531,853
Directors fees	21,000	41,000
Share-based compensation	-	555,579
Key management personnel compensation	\$ 248,614	\$ 1,128,432

	March 31,	December 31,
	2016	2015
Balances payable to key management personnel for compensation	\$ 506,734	\$ 403,196

Balances payable are included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

TRUE NORTH GEMS INC.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited****March 31, 2016****(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted)****16. Segmented information**

The Company's operations comprise one reportable segment, exploration and development of mineral properties. The Company carries on business in Canada and Greenland. The carrying value of the Company's non-current assets on a geographical basis is as follows:

	March 31, 2016			December 31, 2015		
	Canada	Greenland	Total	Canada	Greenland	Total
Property, plant and equipment	\$ 16,731	\$ 39,629,773	\$ 39,646,504	\$ 17,922	\$ 38,148,669	\$ 38,166,591
Restricted cash - reclamation	-	1,749,662	1,749,662	-	1,777,012	1,777,012
Deposit on finance lease obligation	-	5,674,241	5,674,241	-	6,054,391	6,054,391
Exploration and evaluation assets	903,626	2,390,929	3,294,555	903,626	2,529,202	3,432,828
Total	\$ 920,357	\$ 49,444,605	\$ 50,364,962	\$ 921,548	\$ 48,509,274	\$ 49,430,822

17. Management of capital risk

The Company's objectives when managing its capital is to maintain the ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the development of its mineral properties for the benefits of its stakeholders and to maintain flexible capital structure, which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk level.

In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of shareholders' equity.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue new debt, acquire or dispose of assets.

In order to facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions. The annual and updated budgets are approved by the Board of Directors.

The Company monitors actual expenses to budget for exploration and mine development projects and overheads to manage costs, commitments and exploration and mine development activities.

In order to maximize ongoing development efforts, the Company does not currently pay out dividends.

The Company's investment policy is generally to invest its cash in highly liquid short-term interest bearing investments with maturities 90 days or less from the original date of acquisition, selected with regards to the expected timing of expenditures from continuing operations. Periodically, the Company will invest in interest bearing investments with maturities exceeding 90 days, if it is for a specific purpose.

The Company will be required to access financial resources through the issuance of securities via equity placements in the junior resource market, sale of the Company's investments or obtaining debt financing in the current year to sustain operations of the Company. Further information related to management of capital risk and liquidity is set out in Note 1.

18. Financial instruments**a) Fair values**

The Company's financial assets and liabilities consist of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, accounts receivable, investments, bank overdraft, accounts payable, payable to LNS Group and loans payable.

The following provides a description of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

Level 1 – quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

TRUE NORTH GEMS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited
March 31, 2016
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted)

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and,

Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

At March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the Company’s financial assets that are measured and recognized at fair value on a recurring basis are categorized as follows:

		March 31 2016	December 31, 2015
Investments	Level 1	\$158,000	\$104,000

The carrying value of the Company’s cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, bank overdraft, accounts payable and payable to LNS Group are representative of their respective fair value at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 due to their short term nature. The fair value of bank overdraft, accounts payable, payables to LNS Group and loans payable may be less than the carrying value as a result of the Company’s credit and liquidity risk.

b) Management of financial risk

The Company’s financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, including currency risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and interest risk:

i) *Currency risk*

The Company is exposed to the financial risk related to the fluctuation of foreign exchange rates. The Company operates in Canada and Greenland and a portion of its expenses are incurred in US dollars and Danish krone. A significant change in the currency exchange rates between the Canadian dollar relative to the US dollar and Danish krone could have an effect on the Company’s results of operations. The Company has not hedged its exposure to currency fluctuations.

At March 31, 2016, the Company is exposed to currency risk through the following assets and liabilities denominated in US dollars and Danish krone:

	March 31, 2016		December 31, 2015	
	USD	DKK	USD	DKK
Cash	\$ -	138,282	\$ 185,457	2,806,597
Accounts receivable	-	72,302	-	69,182
Bank overdraft	-	(1,000,000)	-	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(36,920)	(2,475,009)	(16,023)	(1,674,050)
Payables to LNS Group	-	(20,206,220)	-	(5,770,924)
Borrowing costs	-	(1,357,698)	-	(823,202)
Loans payable	-	(8,758,571)	-	(9,232,456)
Finance lease obligation	-	(3,866,402)	-	(4,048,505)
Net liability position	\$ (36,920)	(37,453,316)	\$ 169,434	(18,673,358)

Based on the above net exposure as at March 31, 2016 and assuming that all other variables remain constant, a 10% depreciation or appreciation of the Canadian dollar against the US dollar and the Danish krone would result in an increase/decrease of approximately \$0.75 million (December 31, 2015: \$0.36 million) in the Company’s net loss.

ii) *Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

TRUE NORTH GEMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited

March 31, 2016

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted)

The Company's term deposits included in short-term investments are held through large Canadian financial institutions. Term deposits are composed of financial instruments issued by Canadian banks with high investment-grade ratings. The term deposit matures annually.

iii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed circumstances. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure and financial leverage as outlined in Notes 1 and 17.

Bank overdraft, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and payable to LNS Group are due within the current operating period.

iv) Interest risk

Interest risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to its loans payable. This risk is immaterial as at March 31, 2016.

19. Subsequent Event

- a) On April 29, 2016, TNGG entered into a convertible debt agreement with the LNS Group and Greenland Venture (the "Lenders") for an amount of DKK 825,000 (\$159,266). Interest, at a rate of 10% per annum, is payable, along with the principal, by May 30, 2016. The Lenders may convert the loan amount in full (but not in part) into Class B shares of TNGG at any time the loan is outstanding at a conversion rate of 5 Class B shares per 1 DKK of loan outstanding.